

No. 02-575

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

NIKE, INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MARC KASKY,

*Respondent.*

*On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of California*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

RENEE L. GIACHINO  
REID ALAN COX  
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL  
FREEDOM  
901 N. Washington Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(703) 535-5836

ERIK S. JAFFE  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.  
5101 34<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20008  
(202) 237-8165

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

February 28, 2003

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Pages</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE COMMERCIAL SPEECH DOCTRINE SHOULD BE PARED BACK TO BE CONSISTENT WITH STANDARD FIRST AMENDMENT DOCTRINE.....	4
A. Core Commercial Speech Involves Mixed Speech and Conduct That Should Be Subject to Traditional First Amendment Analysis.....	5
B. The Lesser Protection of the Commercial Speech Doctrine Lacks a Sound Basis.....	7
C. Any Commercial Speech Doctrine Must Contain Limits to Protect Robust Public Debate.....	14
II. CALIFORNIA’S SPEECH-LIABILITY REGIME SHOULD RECEIVE HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY REGARDLESS OF HOW THE SPEECH IS CATEGORIZED.....	17
A. First Amendment Due Process and the Elimination of Procedural Safeguards.....	17
B. Speaker Discrimination and Equal Protection.....	22
C. Extraterritorial Burdens on Interstate Speech.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	6
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	20
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975) .....	24, 25
<i>Board of Trustees v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	5
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	6
<i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957) .....	26
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980) .....	22
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	5, 6
<i>Committee on Children’s Television, Inc. v. General Foods Corp.</i> , 673 P.2d 660 (Cal. 1983).....	18
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	23
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) .....	5, 6, 16
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982) .....	25
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	21
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	22, 23
<i>Fletcher v. Security Pacific Nat’l Bank</i> , 591 P.2d 51 (Cal. 1979.) .....	18
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965) .....	22
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	19, 20

<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. &amp; Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	6
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	19
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass'n, Inc. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999) .....	23, 24
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989) .....	25, 26
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	5
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	19
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	19
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995) .....	6
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945) .....	20, 21
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967) .....	21
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	passim
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	5, 6
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens</i> <i>Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	5, 16
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994) .....	19
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948).....	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 17204 .....	18
CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 17500 .....	14
